CINE IN CONTRACTOR	PAIENI			
Tab settings 🗢 🗢 🔻	<b>V V</b>	<b>V V</b>	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached orig	inal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Nive qq	2. Name and address of	f receiving party(ies)	
Niraj A. Shah Ethan B.	Hugg	Name: Active Vo	Dice Corporation	
Kevin L. Chestnut		Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta	ched? 🗆 Yes 🖄 No		.s	
3. Nature of conveyance:	· ·		940	
Assignment	Merger	Street Address:		
-	-	2901 Third Avenue		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	ou. Seattle	<b>0</b>	
Other		City:	State: WAZIP: 98121	
Execution Date: January 11, 1999	9	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 그 Yes ᅽ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent nu	imber(s):			
If this document is being filed toge	ther with a new application	n, the execution date of the	application is: <u>January 11</u> , 1999	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	01-21-1999	
092282	49			
090000			100949314	
	Additional numbers at	ached? 🗆 Yes 🖄 No	100949314	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m</li></ol>		6. Total number of appli	cations and patents involved:	
Name: Graybeal Jackson H	aley LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	41)\$_40.00	
Internal Address: Bryan A. Sa	ntarelli	පී Enclosed		
		Authorized to be	charged to deposit account	
Street Address:		8. Deposit account number:		
777 - 108th Avenue N.E	., Suite 2460			
City:BellevueState:	WA ZIP: 98004	(Attach duplicate copy of	this page if paying by deposit account)	
0172071999 DNGUYEN 00000127 09228249	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE 100	OK	
01 FC:581 40.00	. DP	- pel		
V 9. Statement and signature.	to all of the formation inform	- diamin to a source of a		
To the best of my knowledge and the original document.			nd any attached copy is a true copy of	
Jeffrey T. Haley	1 ch	SHAR	January 11, 1999	
Name of Person Signing		Signature	3 Date	
	and the second	cover sheet, attachments, and d	ocument:	
Mail do	Commissioner of Patents & T	required cover sheet informa rademarks, Box Assignments		
	wasningtoi	n, D.C. 20231		

PATENT REEL: 9702 FRAME: 0001

## **ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. AND FOREIGN RIGHTS IN INVENTION**

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One United States Dollar (\$1.00) or its equivalent, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR <u>Niraj A. Shah</u>, residing or having a principal place of business at <u>25744 SE 42<sup>nd</sup> Ct.</u>, <u>Issaquah</u>, <u>Washington 98029</u>, and a citizen or juristic entity of <u>the State of Washington</u>,

ASSIGNOR <u>Ethan B. Hugg</u>, residing or having a principal place of business at <u>6404 185<sup>th</sup> NE, Seattle, Washington 98155</u>, and a citizen or juristic entity of <u>the State of Washington</u>,

ASSIGNOR <u>Kevin L. Chestnut</u>, residing or having a principal place of business at <u>210 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue East, Seattle, Washington 98102</u>, and a citizen or juristic entity of <u>the State of Washington</u>,

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to:

ASSIGNEE <u>Active Voice Corporation</u>, residing or having a principal place of business at <u>1201 Third Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98121</u>, and a citizen or juristic entity of <u>the State of Washington</u>, and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled <u>IMPROVED SERVER AND</u> <u>METHOD FOR ROUTING MESSAGES TO ACHIEVE UNIFIED COMMUNICATIONS</u> and which is found in United States patent application serial number <u>filed</u> on <u>(if not present when this instrument is executed, applicant's attorney or agent is authorized to enter the application serial number and filing date upon receipt of the same from the United States Patent and Trademark Office), and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained from said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent from any reissue or re-examination thereof.</u>

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts, documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof.

EXE	CUTED ON, and effective from this	llth	day of	January	. <b>19</b> 99
at _	Seattle, Washington	All a shall be and a second	_ •		,

## **ASSIGNORS:**

Name: Niraj A. Shah
Signature: 17114 X
Title (If applicable): Senior Software Engineer
Name: Ethan B. Hugg
Signature: <u>Ettin B. Hugg</u> Title (If applicable): <u>Server</u> Software Ehgineer
Title (If applicable): Show Software Ehgineer
Name: Kevin L. Chestnut
Signature: Ke. C. C.A.
Signature: <u>KLL. (K</u> Title (if applicable): <u>VP ADVANCED PRODUCTS</u> <u>CTO</u>
ASSIGNEE: Active Voice Corporation
Name: Jose S. David
Signature: Jour Savid
Title (if applicable):Chief Financial Officer
I hereby deciare that I was personally present and did see the ASSIGNORS, who are personally known to me to be the persons named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same on this day of, 19 of their own free will for the purpose therein expressed at the following location:
WITNESS:
Name:
Signature: